LM1085
3A Low Dropout Positive Regulators
General Description
The LM1085 is a series of low dropout positive voltage
regulators with a maximum dropout of 1.5V at 3A of load
current. It has the same pin-out as National Semiconductor’s
industry standard LM317.
The LM1085 is available in an adjustable version, which can

egulators
© 2003 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100947 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Package Temperature Range Part Number Transport Media NSC Drawing
3-lead TO-263 −40˚C to +125˚C LM1085IS-ADJ Rails
TS3B
LM1085ISX-ADJ Tape and Reel
LM1085IS-12 Rails
LM1085ISX-12 Tape and Reel
LM1085IS-3.3 Rails
LM1085ISX-3.3 Tape and Reel
LM1085IS-5.0 Rails
LM1085ISX-5.0 Tape and Reel
3-lead TO-220 −40˚C to + 125˚C LM1085IT-ADJ Rails
T03B
LM1085IT-12 Rails
LM1085IT-3.3 Rails
LM1085IT-5.0 Rails
Simplified Schematic
10094734
LM
10
85
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Maximum Input to Output Voltage Differential
LM1085-ADJ 29V
LM1085-12 18V
LM1085-3.3 27V
LM1085-5.0 25V
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Junction Temperature (TJ)(Note 3) 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range -65˚C to 150˚C
Lead Temperature 260˚C, to 10 sec